operating synergies or savings or other operational improvements, if any, that the consolidated company may achieve
as a result of the acquisition, the costs to integrate the operations of Apollo and SCHC on or the costs necessary to
achieve potential operating synergies and revenue enhancements. No assurance can be given that cost saving synergies

Edgar Filing: Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

91

will be realized.

The pro forma adjustments to SCHC’s assets and liabilities and allocation of purchase consideration are based on
Apollo’s preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. Apollo made
estimates of fair value of SCHC on assets acquired and liabilities assumed using reasonable assumptions based on
historical experience and information obtained from SCHC’s management.

40

Edgar Filing: Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

92

APOLLO MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended January 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Apollo (As
restated) SCHC Adjustments

(Note  5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 10,484,305 $ 5,897,512 $ - $ 16,381,817

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 9,076,213 5,017,629 - 14,093,842
General and administrative 5,286,610 242,402 - 5,529,012
Depreciation and amortization 31,361 508,778 238,333 (b) 778,472
Total costs and expenses 14,394,184 5,768,809 238,333  - 20,401,326
(Loss) income from operations (3,909,879 ) 128,703 (238,333 ) (4,019,509 )
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense, net (679,184 ) (82,234 ) 35,618 (c) (725,800 )
Other 49,702 - - 49,702
Total other (expense) income (629,482 ) (82,234 ) 35,618 (676,098 )
(Loss) income before provision for income
taxes (4,539,361 ) 46,469 (202,715 ) (4,695,607 )

Provision for income taxes 19,513 800 3,041 (d) 23,354
Net (loss) income (4,558,874 ) 45,669 (205,756 ) (4,718,961 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (461,424 ) - - (461,424 )

Net (loss) income attributable to Apollo
Medical Holdings, Inc. $ (5,020,298 ) $ 45,669 $ (205,756 ) $ (5,180,385 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 3,666,165 - - (e) 3,666,165

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.37 ) $ - $ - (e) (1.41 )

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

93

APOLLO MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the period from April 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma

Apollo SCHC Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 23,402,254 $ 1,686,671 $ - $ 25,088,925

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 15,511,829 1,037,709 - 16,549,538
General and administrative 8,350,837 295,312 (124,166 )(a) 8,521,983
Depreciation and amortization 399,240 78,477 59,583 (b) 537,300
Total costs and expenses 24,261,906 1,411,498 (64,583 )- 25,608,821
Income (loss) from operations (859,652 ) 275,173 64,583 - (519,896 )
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (969,060 ) (15,556 ) 12,317 ( c) (972,299 )
Change in fair value of common stock warrant
liability 480,568 - - 480,568

Other 51,736 - - 51,736
Total other expense (436,756 ) (15,556 ) 12,317- (439,995 )
Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes (1,296,408 ) 259,617 76,900 (959,891 )

Provision for income taxes 66,647 - 1,154 (d) 67,801
Net income (loss) (1,363,055 ) 259,617 75,746 (1,027,692 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (629,959 ) - - (629,959 )

Net (loss) income attributable to Apollo
Medical Holdings, Inc. (1,993,014 ) 259,617 75,746 (f) (1,657,651 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 4,900,909 - - (e) 4,900,909

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.41 ) $ - - (e) $ (0.34 )

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

94

42

Edgar Filing: Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

95

Note 1 – Description of Transaction

Pursuant to the terms of that certain Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2014 (the “Purchase Agreement”),
by and among SCHC, which provides professional medical services in Los Angeles County, California the